

Charles E. Hansberry
Jenny M. Jourdonnais
HANSBERRY & JOURDONNAIS, PLLC
2315 McDonald Avenue, Suite 210
Missoula, MT 59801
Telephone (406) 203-1730
Telefax (406) 205-3170
chuck@hjbusinesslaw.com
jenny@hjbusinesslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Additional counsel of record listed on signature page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY; AVISTA CORPORATION;
PACIFICORP; and PUGET SOUND
ENERGY, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION;
TALEN MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
KNUDSEN'S MOTION TO STAY**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. No stay is warranted because the Constitutional challenges to SB 266 are independent of the claims subject to arbitration.....	2
	B. Deferral of the motion for summary judgment is not warranted under Rule 56(d).....	7
	1. The requirements of Rule 56(d).....	7
	2. The Attorney General does not identify “specific facts” he hopes to elicit in discovery.....	8
	3. The Attorney General does not provide any basis for his assertion that additional discovery would lead to the kind of facts he seeks.	11
	4. The Attorney General has not established that the information he seeks would preclude summary judgment.	12
	C. If the Court defers consideration of the motion, an extension should be much shorter than the six months requested by the Attorney General.	18
	D. The pending motion for consolidation has no bearing on the PNW Owners’ motion for summary judgment.	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	17
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Clauder v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 2016 WL 145864 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2016).....	10
<i>Cont’l Mar. of San Francisco, Inc. v. Pac. Coast Metal Trades Dist. Council, Metal Trades Dep’t</i> , 817 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Family Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Frederick S. Wyle Prof’l Corp. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Garrett v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Getz v. Boeing Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Grant v. Alperovich</i> , 2014 WL 1268701 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2014).....	10
<i>Hansen v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 4611013 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2012).....	9
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Scott Homes Multifamily, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4026892 (D. Ariz. Aug. 7, 2013)	8
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	11

Pac. Rim Land Dev., LLC v. Imperial Pac. Int’l (CNMI), LLC,
2021 WL 4872460 (9th Cir. Oct. 19, 2021)9

Pruitt v. Ryan,
2016 WL 1376444 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2016)10

Qualls v. Blue Cross of Cal., Inc.,
22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994)12

Russell Rd. Food & Beverage, LLC v. Spencer,
829 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2016)9

Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc.,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018)8, 11, 12

Tatum v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006)9, 13

Tedesco v. Pepe,
2012 WL 13012419 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2012).....11

United States v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.,
314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)8

W. World Ins. Co. v. Prof’l Collection Consultants,
721 F. App’x 621 (9th Cir. 2018)12, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)passim
